ORDINANCE NO.	20-
---------------	-----

AN ORDINANCE CERTIFYING DELINQUENT STORMWATER FEES AND CHARGES TO THE EL PASO COUNTY TREASURER FOR COLLECTION

WHEREAS, the citizens of Colorado Springs voted to implement a stormwater service fee (Fee) that went into effect in July 2018. The Fee is collected from developed or improved real properties within the City of Colorado Springs (City); and

WHEREAS, City Code § 14.8.109(D) creates a priority lien upon the property to which the Fee or charge is associated from the date the fee and charge become due until such fee and charge is paid; and

WHEREAS, City Code § 14.8.109(D) further authorizes any delinquent amount to be enforced by assessment upon the property and premises served by certification to the County Treasurer for collection; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 31-20-105 authorizes City Council to certify delinquent Fees and charges to the County Treasurer to be collected and paid over by the Treasurer in the same manner as taxes are authorized by C.R.S. Title 31; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the citizens to collect unpaid and delinquent Fees and charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section I. City Council hereby certifies that the stormwater service fee accounts, including all Fees and charges, imposed upon and billed to the properties listed in Exhibit A, attached and made a part of this ordinance, are delinquent and unpaid as of September 8, 2020.

Section 2. The Stormwater Enterprise is authorized to modify, correct and update the delinquent stormwater service fee accounts listed in Exhibit A as

required for bankruptcy filings, foreclosures, payment, errors or for other appropriate purposes.

Section 3. All stormwater service fee accounts remaining delinquent and unpaid as of October 30, 2020 shall be forwarded to the County Treasurer for collection and payment in accord with C.R.S. § 31-20-105.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 5. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed or	n first reading and ordered published this
day of	, 2020.
Finally passed:	 Council President

<u>May</u>	Mayor's Action:			
	Approved on			
		, based on the following objections		
		Mayor		
Cou	uncil Action After Disapproval:			
	Council did not act to override th	e Mayor's veto.		
		, on		
	Council action on	failed to override the Mayor's veto.		
ATTE	EST:	Council President		
Sarc	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk			